
Wednesday, 
28 November 2018

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire

AGENDA

PART 1 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Record of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Declaration of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable Non-
Pecuniary Interests.

1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on 5 September 2018. 
(attached as Annex 1)

(Pages 1 - 6)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 Finance Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 16)

3 Programme Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19 (Pages 17 - 30)

4 Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19 (Pages 31 - 70)

5 Internal Audit Plan - Quarter 2, 2018-19 - Progress Report (Pages 71 - 82)

6 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 83 - 96)

7 Road Safety Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 97 - 106)

8 'On the Streets' Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 107 - 112)

9 Interim Bonfire Update 2018 

A verbal update will be provided about the activities and 
performance during the 2018 bonfire period. 



10 Forward Work Programme 

The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 113 - 114)

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE 



 
 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 5 September 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors P Harris (Chair), T Sherlock, M Biggin, G Hayes, K Mundry, 
M Simon and Independent Member (non-elected), D Barnett 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Rudd 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Record of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that this meeting would be audio recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bailey. 

 
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations. 

 
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED: That: 

 
[1] The Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee meeting held 

on 11th July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2   QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2018-19  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance which provided a review 
of the Service’s forecast financial performance and an update on progress against 
the 2018-19 capital projects. 
 
Members were advised that that the or
[...]
nt in reserves as detail in Appendix 2 of the report be 

approved. 
 

3   QUARTER 1 PROGRAMME REPORT 2018-19  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP) programmes and projects.   
 
Progress was reported in the form of a quarterly health report to the Service’s 
Performance and Programme Board (members of Service Management Team). The 
Service’s Performance and Programme Board was responsible for ensuring the 
successful delivery of programmes and projects contained in the Authority’s IRMP 
annual action plans. The health report for the Quarter 1 of 2018-19, was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
A Member referred to the Blue Light Collaboration Programme and sought 
confirmation that the programme would be completed by 29th October 2018. In 
response, the Director of Governance and Commissioning advised that the 
programme would not complete by this date and that officers were re-planning a 
major element (the Multi Force Shared Service), which was now expected to 
complete in 2019. He reassured Members that despite the unwanted delay, the 
Service was in a reasonably good position because existing contractual 
arrangements could be extended and were not unduly expensive. An update to 
Members would be prepared in due course. 
 
A Member sought clarity on the current position of the Cardiac Arrest Response 

Page 2



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 5 September 2018 

 

3 
 

Project. The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that there had been no 
progress with this project as it remained on hold awaiting the outcomes of the 
national discussions for the wider firefighter role linked to pay and conditions.  
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] The Quarter 1 Programme Report 2018-19 be noted. 
 

4   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Protection and Organisational 
Performance provided an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 1 2018-19. Appendix 1 of the report 
contained a corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 1 position 
against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs. 
Appendix 2 of the report which contained a detailed description of each KPI, 
including a summary of current performance and any actions taken to improve 
performance. A Summary Report was included on Halton Helps home safety 
equipment which advised that by May 2018 a total of 500 home safety checks had 
taken place for Halton families and of these visits, 416 had led to the installation of 
safety equipment by the Service. 
 
Further information was provided by the Officers on KPIs that had a red progress 
status with specific reference being made to working days lost to injury, number of 
non domestic premises fire safety orders completed, and on-call availability. 
 
Members raised a series of queries and comments regarding ‘On-Call Availability. In 
response, an officer advised that a number of stations were operating below 
optimum establishment levels and a project was being developed that would include 
several work streams including recruitment retention and recognition all with a view 
to increasing on call availability. 
 
Members were advised that on call firefighters had been used to provide cover in 
Greater Manchester and at the moorland fires over recent months. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
[1] The Quarter 1 Performance Report and comments raised be noted. 
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 - QUARTER 1 PROGRESS AND FOLLOW UP 
REPORTS  
 

 Kevin Lloyd, Assistant Director from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) was in 
attendance at the meeting to present the 2018-19 Internal Audit Progress Report 
and the consolidated Follow Up Report September 2018 as detailed at Appendix 1 
and 2 of the report. 
 
The progress
[...]
ontent of the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2018-19 

be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE:   28 NOVEMBER 2018 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF FINANCE 
AUTHOR:   WENDY BEBBINGTON 
_______________________________________________________________  

 
SUBJECT:  FINANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2018/19  
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides a review of the Service’s forecast financial 

performance and reports on the progress against 2018/19 capital projects. 

 
Recommended: That 

 
[1]  Members note the forecast outturn position. 
 
[2] Member approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 14th February 2017 the Authority approved the 2018/19 revenue 

budget of £41.57m together with a 2018/19 capital programme of £9.8m.  
This report provides an indication of the forecast level of expenditure when 
compared to the approved budget and capital programme.   

 
Information 
 
Forecast Revenue Spending 
 
3. At first quarter review, an early assessment indicated a small forecast 

underspend of £62k based on a number of unknown factors such as pay 
awards.  Since then, the pay award position has become clearer and the 
unused funding set aside has now been released.  This, together with 
other key changes have resulted in a forecast underspend at the end of 
Quarter 2 of £1.6m  as shown in the table below with further details of 
each service area’s forecast outturn set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Summary 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
Spend 

£000 
Variance 

£000 

Firefighting and Rescue Operations £24,850 £24,715 -£135 

Protection £2,037 £2,040 £3 

Prevention £2,501 £2,407 -£94 

Support Services £9,618 £9,634 £16 

Unitary Performance Groups £100 £100 £0 

Finance Resources £3,301 £2,021 -£1,280 

Corporate Reso
[...]
ormance reports on key performance indicators and 
financial performance.

Information

3. Progress on delivery of the IRMP programmes and projects is reported in the 
form of a quarterly health report to the Service’s Performance and Programme 
Board (members of Service Management Team). The Service’s Performance 
and Programme Board is responsible for ensuring the successful delivery of 
programmes and projects contained in the Authority’s annual IRMP action 
plans. The Programme Health Report for the second quarter of 2018-19, based 
on the document that was recently considered at Performance and Programme 
Board, is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. It was produced in October 
2018 and verbal updates will be provided, where necessary.   

Financial Implications

4. Specific financial and budget impacts are detailed in the finance report 
presented separately by the Head of Finance.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Legal Implications

5. There are no issues to report that impact upon the Service’s ability to meet its 
statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality and Diversity Implications

6. Programmes and projects are required to have equality impact assessments 
completed in accordance with the approved Project Management Framework.

Environmental Implications

7. Projects are individually assessed for environmental implications by the 
relevant project managers in accordance with the Service’s Project 
Management Framework.

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

APPENDIX 1 – QUARTER 2 PROGRAMME REPORT 2018-19

Page 18



 Author: Strategic Change Team
  Data taken from CPS on 10th October 2018

Programme Report – Quarter 2, 2018-19
All data supplied in the report has been populated directly from the Cheshire Planning System on 10th October 2018, any changes 

after this date will not be reflected.

Reporting Period FROM 1st July 2018 TO 30th September 2018

PROJECT PROGRESS SUMMARIES, RAG STATUS AND IMPAC
[...]
 completed in the local community and within the Service. The outcome 
of the consultation was included in the planning application pack which was submitted to CWAC planning office w/c 24th 
September 18 and is now awaiting a decision, expected during December 18/January 19. 
  
The plan for the relocation of training has been updated to reflect the rescheduling of the programme, which includes 
contractors commencing on site on 4th March 2019. This includes both operational and incident command training, with 
the latter now scheduled to move to Frodsham Fire Station during January 2019.  

All risks and milestones have been reviewed and require no changes during the Quarter 2 period. 

Page 20



 Author: Strategic Change Team
  Data taken from CPS on 10th October 2018

1544 Replacement of Chester Fire Station 

PROGRAMME 
SPONSOR

Director of Governance 
and Commissioning PROGRAMME MANAGER Group Manager – Cheshire 

West and Chester  

Previous 
status

Current 
status

Mitigating steps
(where status is red or amber)

The planning application was rejected by the CWAC Planning Committee on 6th November.  As 
a result the project team are considering the Authority’s options prior to deciding on an 
appropriate course of action.

Programme Update

The planning application was rejected by the Planning Committee on 6th November due to concerns raised about the 
proximity of the proposed station to the residential apartment block that has been approved on Trafford Street.  The 
Authority’s planning consultants and construction programme manager are providing advice about the Authority’s 
options. 

The archaeological surveys have now been completed and all of the trenches that were dug to allow the investigations to 
be undertaken have been examined and then filled.  There were no significant findings, which should be indicative of the 
likelihood of there being findings discovered on the site.

Non-operational staff were relocated to Ellesmere Port Fire Station whilst
[...]
e 
coverage until the full roll out of the new network is 
completed.  

1226: BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION PROGRAMME
987 MFSS – As a result of the 

introduction of a new version of 
Oracle and unfamiliarity with the 
changes in technology issues 
have been caused due to the 
lack of system knowledge.  

MFSS
Project 
Manager

This was identified as a risk but it has now occurred and 
has therefore been added to the issue log. 

Page 30



 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2018 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PROTECTION AND ORGANISATIONAL 

PERFORMANCE  
AUTHOR: ANTHONY JONES  
 
 
SUBJECT:  PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 2, 2018-19 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. To present the 2018-19 Quarter 2 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

Recommended that:  

[1] Members review and consider the information presented in this 
report.  

Background 

2. The report forms part of the Authority’s performance reporting cycle and 
provides a summary of the Service’s performance against the KPIs for Q2 
2018-19.  

Information 

3. The Service’s Performance and Programme Board (members of the 
Service Management Team) receives a quarterly review of performance 
against KPIs. The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing 
progress against performance targets and ensuring that action is taken 
wherever possible if targets are not being met.  The performance reviews 
are in turn presented to the Performance and Overview Committee. 

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. It reflects the Quarter 2 position against targets set and the year-on-
year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.  

5. A more detailed description of each KPI including a summary of current 
performance and any actions required to improve performance is set out in 
the Performance Report attached as Appendi
[...]
AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF OPERATIONAL POLICY AND ASSURANCE
AUTHOR: NEIL WILSON

SUBJECT: HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017-18

Purpose of Report

1. To present Cheshire Fire Authority’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual 
Report for 2017-18.

Recommended: That

[1] the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2017-18 (attached 
as Appendix 1) be noted.

Background

2. The Fire Authority, as the employer, is the duty holder for health and safety.  The 
Authority has appointed a member champion for health and safety who attends 
the Service’s Health Safety and Welfare Committee and so has an insight into 
the management of health and safety.  Nevertheless, it is seen as an important 
aspect of corporate governance that the duty holder reviews the management of 
health and safety on a regular basis. 

3. The Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report provides the Authority with 
information about the management of health and safety in the Service. It 
highlights some of the key achievements and reports on both reactive and 
proactive measures of performance. The Report also sets out some of the health 
and safety targets for the coming year.

Information

4. Publication of an annual report is considered part of good corporate governance 
and contributes to the requirements of the Performance Review element of the 
DCLG publication “Health safety and welfare framework for the operational 
environment”.  This annual report will provide evidence in support of the 
Authority’s involvement in the management of health and safety in any future 
inspections.

Financial Implications

5. There are no financial implications arising from the publication of this report.

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



Legal Implications

6. Whilst there is no specific legal requirement to publish an annual report it is seen 
as best practice in the Health and Safety Executive publication HS(G)65 
Managing for Health and Safety at Work. 

Equal
[...]
e Streets’ (OTS) team has 
been involved in over the last twelve months.

Recommended that:  

[1] Members note the content of this report and seek clarification on any 
of the matters presented.

Background

2. Historically, the Authority has continued to fund the OTS initiative 
requesting an annual performance report be presented to the Performance 
and Overview Committee.

3. The aim of the OTS programme is to meet and engage with young people 
on the streets in areas of ‘embedded youth nuisance’.  A team of youth 
workers employed by Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service work to develop 
activities and facilitate positive links between young people and others in 
their community. 

 
4. OTS projects are delivered in areas with high levels of arson, small 

deliberate fires and anti-social behaviour using information from the 
Research and Analysis team (part of the joint corporate services) Station 
Managers and other local stakeholders. 

5. When an area is identified, an OTS team is deployed and works in the 
locality one evening a week for a period of six months.

6. Due to the identified need and ongoing issues, the OTS team has 
historically worked predominantly across Warrington and Halton.  
However, over the last two years the team has become well established in 
areas across Cheshire West and Chester, and more recently in Cheshire 
East.

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



Information

7. The OTS team is working across all four unitary areas and as a result of 
this community youth engagement has increased. The table below 
indicates the number of young people engaged with and their age range:

Area Total number of young 
people engaged with

Age range

Warrington 356 12 – 17 years old
Halton 212 14 – 17 years old
Cheshire East 328 8 – 17 years old
Cheshire West &  
Chester

824 10 – 17 years old

The graph below shows the number of incidents across Widnes,                
Warrington, Crewe and Winsford for 2016/17 and  2017/18;

The numbers are as follows;

Area O
[...]
and 
young people can engage in this intervention regardless of gender, marital 
status, gender realignment, disability, race, colour, ethnic group, national 
origins, nationality, religious belief or sexual orientation.  

Environmental Implications

15. As a fire and rescue service we have a pivotal role to play with regards to 
the environment. The OTS programme supports the Service’s 
Environmental Policy and targets.

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES, CLEMONDS HEY 
WINSFORD (01606 868804)
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Overview Committee
Forward Work Programme – 28th November 2018

Performance and Overview Committee
27th February 2018

1 Q3 Finance Report AR/WB

2 Q3 Performance Report LS/AJ

3 Q3 Programme Report JC/SW

4 Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report AL/CA

5 Equality Monitoring – 6 Monthly Update AH/MH

6 Annual Bonfire Report NE

7 Annual Prosecution Report LS/JW

Standing Items:
Work Programme Update

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	2 Finance Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19
	Item 2 - Appendix 1 - Forecast Outturn
	Item 2 - Appendix 2 - Reserves Position
	Item 2 - Appendix 3 - Capital Programme

	3 Programme Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 - Programme Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19

	4 Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2018-19
	Item 4 - Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 2018-19 Corporate Scorecard
	Item 4 - Appendix 2 - Quarter 2 Performance Summary Report 2018-19
	Item 4 - Appendix 3 - Safety Central Infographic - Quarter 2 Overview
	Item 4 - Appendix 4 - Safe and Well Initiative - Quarter 2 Overview
	Item 4 - Appendix 5 - On-Call Availability - Quarter 2 Overview

	5 Internal Audit Plan - Quarter 2, 2018-19 - Progress Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan Quarter 2, 2018-19 - Progress Report

	6 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2017-18
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report 2017-18

	7 Road Safety Annual Report 2017-18
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Road Safety Annual Report 2017-18

	8 'On the Streets' Annual Report 2017-18
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors P Harris (chair), M Biggin, G Hayes, K Mundry, M Simon, 
T Sherlock and independent member (non-elected) D Barnett

Also present: Councillor S Nelson (attended to observe).

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence received.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 5 
September 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided a summary of the Service’s 
mid-year revenue position, reserves position and the status of projects in the capital 
programme. 

He informed Members that the Quarter 2 review was reporting a forecast 
underspend of £1.5m in relation to the revenue budget. He confirmed that the 
majority of the underspend was due to uncertainties around price inflation and the 
firefighters national pay award. 

The Treasurer drew Members attention to the reserves position set out in Appendix 
2 to the report. He explained that as part of the Authority’s Reserves Strategy, 
reserves would be used to fund most of the Authority’s ambitious capital programme 
which totalled £39m over the next 5 years.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

2

RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       Members notes the forecast outturn position; and
 
[2]       Member approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2.

3  PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report, which 
provided an update on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk Management Plan 
programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report, which 
contained the Health Report for the second quarter of 2018-19. 

He drew Members attention to the Blue Light Collaboration Programme update, 
which had an amber progress status. He explained that the programme was due to 
complete in October 2018 but due to difficulties delivering the Multi Force Shared 
Service (MFSS) element of the programme, it had been provisionally rescheduled to 
conclude on the 1st April 2019. 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning highlighted some of the issues that 
had been concluded during the quarter. There had been some changes to the 
original relocation plan with Fire Authority meetings expected to take place at 
Clemonds Hey. Due to access issues, significant costs and parking problems a 
decision had been made to cease any activity to create the necessary meeting 
rooms. Key Members had been consulted and it had been agreed that future Fire 
Authority meetings would continue to take place at the Service’s Sadler Road site. 
He confirmed that a more detailed update including the overall savings associated 
with the programme would be provided to Members in the near future.

A Member queried the risk management arrangements in place for the risks 
associated with the Blue Light Collaboration programme. The Director of 
Governance and Commissioning advised that strategic risks were managed at Risk 
Management Board where mitigating actions are considered. He informed Members 
that it was his intention to report to Members about the MFSS in due course when 
the risks would be considered.

The Director of Governance and Commissioning provided Members with an update 
on the Replacement of Chester Fire Station project. He informed them that the 
planning application was rejected by the Cheshire West and Chester Planning 
Committee on 6th November. He continued that the Authority would protect it’s 
position by lodging an appeal and by preparing a fresh planning application.  
Unfortunately, the project would be delayed by around 6 months.

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer for Operational Assurance and Service Improvement 
provided an update on the Cardiac Response Pilot, which was on hold due to 
National Pay Negotiations. A Member emphasised his support for the pilot and 
queried if Cheshire could create a local arrangement. The Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer for Operational Assurance and Service Improvement advised Members that 
the possibility would be explored and Members would receive an update in due 
course.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

3

RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the Quarter 2 Programme Report 2018-19 be noted.

4  PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided Members with an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 2 2018-19. Appendix 1 to the report 
contained the corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 2 position 
against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.
 
Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report which contained a detailed 
description of each KPI, including a summary of current performance and any 
actions taken to improve performance.  Alongside the Head of Protection and 
Organisational Performance, the Head of Prevention and Head of Service Delivery 
provided further information on the KPIs relevant to their departments.

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance drew Member’s attention to 
the number of non-domestic premises fire safety audits completed by the end of the 
quarter, which was below target. He explained that the reason for this was the low 
numbers of competent Fire Safety Officers. A breakdown of staff capacity and 
competence against performance for each unitary area was detailed within the 
report. He advised Members that members of the team had made good progress in 
gaining their Level 4 Audit Competency allowing them to carry out audits on some of 
Cheshire’s more complex premises and this would have a positive impact on the 
performance for the remainder of the year. 

The Head of Service Delivery drew Members attention to the KPI for on-call 
availability. He commended the on-call staff at Sandbach, Nantwich and Poynton 
Fire Stations for achieving their target for the quarter. He advised Members that 
whilst overall performance was behind for the quarter, a plan had been developed by 
officers, which should enable on-call to achieve 85% availability pan-Cheshire but 
would take 12 months to embed. The Assistant Chief Fire Officer for Service 
Delivery added that the availability of on-call resources remained a key priority for 
the Service.

The independent Member of the Committee queried whether Prevention and 
Protection staff had been considered to provide operational cover. The Head of 
Service Delivery advised that the team had been working with the two departments 
to explore if it was a possible option.

 
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018-19 be noted.

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 - PROGRESS REPORT 



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

4

Ann-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly progress summary 
of the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made against the audit 
plan and informed them that progress was on track against the timeline.

RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the report be noted.

6  HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report which provided an 
update on the management of health and safety in the Service.  He highlighted to 
Members the key achievements of the Service throughout 2017-18 and reports on 
both reactive and proactive measures of performance.

He informed Members that there has been a small increase in the number of minor 
injuries but explained that this figure fluctuated from year to year and continued on a 
downward trend.

Members were informed that there had been twelve incidents of violence and 
aggression towards staff during the reporting period. A Member queried how many 
of the incidents were physical violence. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
confirmed there has been two incidents of physical violence and that the rest had 
been verbal abuse.

A Member commended the scope and depth of the information provided within the 
report and thanked the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager for his work.

 
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]      the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

7  ROAD SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report which 
appended the Authority’s Annual Road Safety Report 2017-18, containing details of 
interventions delivered by the Service.  He highlighted that the Service had received 
two awards for its road safety work.

A Member congratulated the team for the excellent and extensive partnership work 
achieved during the year.

  
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the Annual Road Safety Report 2017-18 be noted.



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

5

8  'ON THE STREETS' ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Youth Development Manager introduced the report which provided Members 
with an update on the work undertaken by the ‘On the Streets’ (OTS) team over the 
past 12 months.  She explained that the programme was delivered in areas with high 
levels of arson, small deliberate fires and anti-social behaviour.
 
The Youth Development Manager summarised the local engagement that had 
occurred with the OTS teams in each of the unitary areas within Cheshire.  She 
informed Members that working across all four unitary areas had resulted in 
increased community engagement. She highlighted that the Service had seen an 
improved level of engagement particularly in the Wharton area of Winsford and 
reported that the team were engaging with up to 25 young people per night.
  
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the report be noted.

9  INTERIM BONFIRE UPDATE 2018 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager provided Members with a verbal 
interim update on the preventative and operational activities of the Service during 
the bonfire period.  He confirmed that a full report would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting in February 2019.

Members were informed that 87 secondary deliberate fires were recorded during the 
bonfire period (24 October 2018 – 7 November 2018), which was a 13.9% reduction 
compared to the 2017 bonfire period. 

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.  Members 
were asked to agree and note the forward work programme for February 2019.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Forward Work Programme be noted.


